

No. 19-35808

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KALISPEL TRIBE OF INDIANS,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees,

and

SPOKANE TRIBE OF INDIANS,
Intervenor-Defendant/Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Washington
No. 2:17-cv-00138 (Hon. Wm. Fremming Nielsen)

FEDERAL APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

ANDREW S. CAULUM
Senior Attorney
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of the Interior

ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
JOHN L. SMELTZER
JOANN KINTZ
DEVON L. MCCUNE
TAMARA ROUNTREE
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-1174
tamara.rountree@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and regulatory background	2
B. Factual background	5
1. The Spokane Tribe	5
2. Kalispel gaming on Spokane’s aboriginal land	6
3. Spokane proposes a casino on its trust lands	8
4. Interior’s two-part determination for the Spokane Tribe’s gaming establishment	8
a. Interior’s NEPA analysis examining potential economic impacts of the Spokane Tribe’s proposed gaming on Kalispel’s casino	9
b. Interior’s two-part determination, the Governor concurrence, and Spokane’s West Plains casino opening	11
C. Proceedings below.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19

I.	Interior reasonably determined that gaming on Spokane’s Airway Heights land would not be “detrimental to the surrounding community.”	19
A.	Interior’s framework for determining whether Spokane’s casino would be “detrimental to the surrounding community” was consistent with IGRA and its implementing regulations.	20
1.	IGRA and IGRA regulations focus on the “surrounding community” as a whole.	21
2.	Interior’s framework for potential financial impacts to Kalispel is consonant with IGRA’s purposes.	23
3.	IGRA Section 2719(b)(1)(A) cannot function as a mechanism for barring tribal-gaming competition or preserving monopoly status for first-in-time tribal gaming facilities.	32
4.	The single sentence that Kalispel identifies in two of Interior’s prior two-part determinations does not constitute an Interior “policy” for determinations.	34
B.	Interior’s analysis was neither arbitrary nor capricious nor otherwise not in accordance with law.	37
1.	Interior’s analyses and conclusions of potential impacts to Kalispel were supported by substantial evidence.	38
2.	The harms alleged by Kalispel do not make the Spokane casino “detrimental to the surrounding community.”	48
3.	IGRA does not require mitigation of a “nearby Indian tribe’s” revenue losses from competition between gaming establishments.	50

C.	Kalispel has forfeited its ultra vires challenges to Interior’s two-part determination and, in any event, those challenges are properly reviewed under the APA arbitrary and capricious standard.	54
II.	Interior’s consultation process for the two-part determination was consistent with its general trust obligations to both the Spokane and Kalispel tribes.	56
	CONCLUSION.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Eskimo Whaling Commission v. EPA</i> , 791 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	19
<i>California ex rel. Becerra v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	18, 37
<i>Club One Casino, Inc. v. Bernhardt</i> , 959 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 629 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	47
<i>Lopez v. Sessions</i> , 901 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Marceau v. Blackfeet Housing Authority</i> , 540 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2008)	58
<i>Nance v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 645 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1981)	58
<i>Northwest Ecosystem Alliance v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Protect Our Communities Foundation v. LaCounte</i> , 939 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Redding Rancheria v. Jewell</i> , 776 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2015)	58
<i>Sandoval v. County of Sonoma</i> , 912 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 2018)	55, 60

Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Reno,
56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....61

Sokaogon Chippewa Community v. Babbitt,
214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000) 33, 51-52

Stand Up for California v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
204 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 21-22

Stand Up for California! v. United States Dep’t of Interior,
879 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 27-28, 33, 53

Suever v. Connell,
439 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2006)55

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011).....58

United States v. Yakima Tribal Court,
806 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1986) 55-56

Statutes and Court Rules

Administrative Procedure Act
5 U.S.C. § 701..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....18, 54

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....55

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act
25 U.S.C. § 2702.....20, 24

25 U.S.C. § 2702(1)2, 33, 52

25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)3

25 U.S.C. § 2703(8)3

25 U.S.C. § 2703(4)(b).....2

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(3).....	50
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(3)(B)	25-26
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B)(i)	26, 27
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B)(ii)	26, 50
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B)(iii)	26
25 U.S.C. § 2719.....	8, 50
25 U.S.C. § 2719(a)	2, 3
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1).....	3
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A).....	2, 3, 5, 8, 15-21, 30-37, 56
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
National Environmental Policy Act	
42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	9
Federal Land Policy and Management Act	
43 U.S.C. § 1701.....	60
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	2

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 290.12	26
25 C.F.R. § 290.2	25
25 C.F.R. § 290.8	25
25 C.F.R. § 292	33

25 C.F.R. § 292.16	4
25 C.F.R. § 292.18	4
25 C.F.R. § 292.18(a).....	53
25 C.F.R. § 292.18(c).....	4
25 C.F.R. § 292.18(d)	53
25 C.F.R. § 292.18(g)	5, 28, 29
25 C.F.R. § 292.19	5
25 C.F.R. § 292.2	4, 21, 27, 30
25 C.F.R. § 292.20(b)(1).....	53
25 C.F.R. § 292.20(b)(6).....	28, 29
25 C.F.R. § 292.21	4, 29
25 C.F.R. § 292.21(a).....	28
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	9
40 C.F.R. § 1508.14	10
<i>Gaming on Trust Lands Acquired After October 17, 1988,</i> 71 Fed. Reg. 58,769 (Oct. 5, 2006)	29
<i>Gaming on Trust Lands Acquired After October 17, 1988,</i> 73 Fed. Reg. 29,354 (May 20, 2008).....	3, 4, 20, 29
